
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, C Cummins, 

M Walsh, T Tariq, L Smith, R Gold (Chair), I Rizvi and S Arif 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Employment Panel 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 

be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 February 2026 

Place:  Microsoft Teams  

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Employment Panel are asked whether they have an interest in any 
of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2025 are attached for approval 
and accuracy.  
 

4   EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  (Pages 9 - 98) 
 

A report from the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Communications & 
Corporate Affairs is attached 
Family Leave Policy attached  
Work Time Regulations Policy attached  
Job Evaluation Policy attached  
 

5   PAY POLICY  (Pages 99 - 132) 

 
Report from the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Communications and 
Corporate Affairs attached   
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business since they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

7   CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT  (Pages 133 - 142) 
 

Reports attached 
 

8   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 November 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor R Gold (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Grimshaw, T Tariq, S Arif and D Vernon 
 

 Also in attendance:  Nicole Howarth, HR and OD Business Partner 

Catherine King, Hr Business Manager 
Tim Normanton, Interim AD People & Inclusion 

Kate Waterhouse, Executive Director, Strategy & 
Transformation 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor R Bernstein, Councillor C Cummins, Councillor 
M Walsh and Councillor L Smith 
 

 

EP.18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

 

EP.19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tariq declared a personal interest as Chair of North West Employers.  

 
EP.20  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

EP.21  WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW  

 
The Interim Assistant Director of HR presented a report setting out proposals for a number of 
new, changed, reviewed and replaced policies. 
 
The policies were set out in the report:- 
 
 
1. A revised Code of Conduct, which is part of the Council’s Constitution  
2. A refreshed Facilities Time Agreement, which forms Appendix K of Local Conditions of 
Service  
3. A revised Capability Procedure  
4. An updated Grievance Procedure  
5. Revisions to appeals and hearing procedures  
6. An updated Social Media Policy  
7. An updated Chief Officer Job Evaluation Scheme and Guidance document  
 
It was explained that Trade Union colleagues had been fully engaged in the work. 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and the 
following points were raised: 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Employment Panel, 24 November 2025  

 
 

 
2 

 Councillor Gold explained that Councillor Walsh had raised an issue with him 
regarding the Social Media Policy referring to Elected Members and had asked 
should they be included as they were not employees. 

 
It was explained that although elected members were not employees they were still included 
within this policy due to the nature of their roles and the information they were provided with. 
 

 Councillor Tariq referred to the Employee Code of Conduct and zero tolerance 

and stated that the council and its employees should be leading by example in 
relation to this.  

 
It was explained that all members of staff are expected to follow the standards set out within 
the code of conduct and the updated Code of Conduct will be on the website, there will be 
communication to all employees advising of updates to the code. It was also explained that all 
new hires are signposted to the code when they commence employment. 
 

 Councillor Vernon referred to 14.3 of the report referring to employment of 
relatives and this having to be reported to the relevant committee. 

 
It was reported that the relevant committee would be the Employment Panel and a report 
would be presented if required. 
 

 Councillor Vernon referred to the disciplinary and grievance procedure and 

asked how often these were used. 
 
It was explained that this information was recorded and can be brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

 Councillor Vernon referred to grievances and learning from them and asked if 

information, resolutions and outcomes etc. was cascaded down. 
 
The Interim AD of People and Inclusion explained that regular case reviews were part of the 
process where outcomes and learning was discussed which is fed back to management but 
can also be fed into policy. 
 
It was agreed: 

 

1. That the Employment Panel agrees: 
 

 A revised Code of Conduct, which is part of the Council’s Constitution 
 A refreshed Facilities Time Agreement, which forms Appendix K of Local Conditions of 

Service 

 A revised Capability Procedure 
 An updated Grievance Procedure 

 Revisions to appeals and hearing procedures 

 An updated Social Media Policy 

 An updated Chief Officer Job Evaluation Scheme and Guidance document 
 

2. That the documents will then go for endorsement to the Council’s Corporate 
Joint Consultative Committee on 17th December 2025 and Council on 21st 

January 2026 subject to approval will then be published on the Council’s 
intranet pages and communicated to staff.  

 

Page 4



 Employment Panel, 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
EP.22  2026/2027 PAY SPINE REVIEW  

 
The Interim AD of People and Inclusion presented a briefing note explaining the requirement 
to remove SCP2 from the Council’s pay spine following agreement of the NJC 2025-26 pay 
award. It includes a proposal for how this could be implemented and sets out the implications 
of doing so. 
 
Furthermore, it sets out the implications for the Council following the October 2025 increase in 
the Real Living Wage, including a proposal for implementation and details of the financial 
impact. 
 
Included within the briefing note was the Council’s current pay spine and the projected pay 
spine with the affected SCP point grades identified. 
 
It was agreed: 

 

1. To implement the proposed changes to the Council’s pay spine as set out above 
with effect from 1 April 2026 

 
2. To note the Council’s budget forecasts have been updated to assume a 3% 

increase for the 2026-27 pay award 
 

3. To review the Council’s ongoing commitment to be a Real Living Wage Employer 

 
4. To review the pay spine in full, at a later date, alongside national changes 
  

 

EP.23  DRAFT PEOPLE STRATEGY  

 
The Assistant Director gave a presentation setting out the Draft People Strategy which set out 
where the council wanted to be over the next 3 to 5 year period. 
 
The presentation included: 
 
Workforce Data  
 

Bury/GM Labour market  
LGA local government context  
 
Staff Survey - Overall positive responses – 7 in 10 colleagues recommend Bury Council as a 
great place to work 
Plan to continue work on leadership & management development, communications and 
culture  
 
Management Development Programme feedback  

• Managers are implementing and evidencing skills learned from programme. 
• Positive and receptive teams, encouraging ideas with open communication. 

Focus for next phase management development is to expand to include leadership and 
improve: 
 
Listening and understanding colleagues - using mentoring and coaching approach to balance 
challenge and support for people 

Page 5



Employment Panel, 24 November 2025  

 
 

 
4 

 
Adult-to-adult relationships – enabling creativity 
 
Building trust - creating psychological safety for colleagues 
 
Acting with humility – empowering others 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and the 
following points were raised: 
 

 Councillor Gold referred to the fact that the council employs over 2500 

employees so it was important to make sure that they felt engaged and 
empowered and 7 out of 10 stating it is a good place to work was indicative of 
that. 

 

 Councillor Gold referred to completed employee reviews and stated that it was 
good that the number completed was above average, but it would be good to 

get to 100% 
 

 Councillor Tariq referred to recruitment and the demographics of the workforce. 
He stated that there had not been progress in relation to diversity of the 

workforce particularly in top and middle management. Councillor Tariq asked 
what positive steps does the organisation take to welcome applicants from 

under represented groups. 
 

Tim explained that work was ongoing to ensure successful recruitment. The dual challenge 
was to improve the diversity in the workforce to reflect the population that we serve and to also 
understand better who we employ as 63% of the Bury workforce are Bury residents.  
 
It was suggested that the Employment Panel receive an update in relation to recruitment at a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 

 Councillor Vernon asked what priorities were put on carer progression within 

the workplace. 
 
Tim reported that more could be done in relation to this and it was something that is being 
reviewed. It was currently be looked at departmental workforce planning. 
 
A Management Development Programme had recently been undertaken that had been 
completed by 400 colleagues  and had provided all that attended the skills to support and grow 
their teams. 
 
A  leadership programme was due to be rolled out in the new year  and there were a number 
of apprenticeship options through the apprenticeship levy. 
 

 Councillor Gold asked if there was internal communication/notices for jobs. 
 
It was explained that there was an internal comms for jobs and that we would employ internally 
where possible. 
 

 Councillor Tariq referred to the recent staff survey and asked for key highlights. 
 

Page 6



 Employment Panel, 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
5 

Tim reported that Health and Adult Care had come out as the exemplar in terms of staff 
engagement with very positive feedback.  
 
45% of the workforce had completed and it was felt that his was due to how the survey was 
communicated and the layout and contents. It was also explained that the Communications 
team had had a lot of input into promoting the survey and providing a number of access 
options. 
 
It was explained that a leadership conference was due to be held to review that data and plan 
ahead. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

EP.24  STAFF SHOUT OUT ON TEAMS  

 
Councillor Tariq stated that it wasn’t urgent, but he had a question related to the ‘staff 
shoutout’ facility on the Teams Channel and explained that he wasn’t sure whether elected 
members should use it to highlight good work/support. 
 
Kate Waterhouse stated that it could be used by Councillors. 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR R GOLD 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm) 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

1 
 
 

 

Meeting:  Employment Panel 

Meeting date:  3rd February 2026 

Title of report:  Workforce Policy Review  

Report by:  
Cllr. Richard Gold, Cabinet Member for Customer Service, 
Communications & Corporate Affairs  

Decision Type:  

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 
All  

 

Executive Summary:  

 
A key component of the Council’s HR improvement and modernisation programme is the 

review of core HR systems, processes and policies to ensure they are fit for purpose, 
reflective of modern HR practice and align with the organisational culture described by 

the LET’S values.  
 
This report sets out proposals for a number of new, changed, reviewed and replaced 

policies. Trade Union colleagues have been fully engaged in this work. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

 
That the Employment Panel agrees: 

 
1. An updated Family Leave Policy 

2. A revised Working Time Regulations Policy 
3. A revised Job Evaluation Procedure 

 

The documents will then go for endorsement to the Council’s Corporate Joint 
Consultative Committee on 4th February 2026 and subject to approval will then be 

published on the Council’s intranet pages and communicated to staff.  
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
1. Family Leave Policy 

 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



  

 

 

2 
 
 

Background 

The Family Leave Policy was created in July 2023 and combined into one document 

provisions relating to maternity, paternity, fostering, adoption, shared parental leave, 
parental bereavement and IVF. It was amended in February 2025 to include neonatal 
care leave provisions. 

 
Policy Headlines 

Small changes have been made to the Family Leave Policy, in response to the 
Employment Rights Act 2025, to ensure that the Council is compliant with legislation with 
effect from April 2026. These include: 

 9.2 Making paternity leave a day one right 
 10.3 Removing the need to take paternity leave before taking any shared parental 

leave 
 11.4 Making parental leave a day one right 

 
2. Working Time Regulations Policy 
 

Background 

The Working Time Regulations Policy sets out the Council’s commitment to providing 
safe working conditions, and details how it will take all practical measures possible to 

operate within the Working Time Regulations 1998 (as amended). It was last reviewed in 
April 2009. 

 
Policy Headlines 

Changes have been made to generally update the Policy and also to strengthen Policy 

wording to ensure that staff, in normal circumstances, with more than 1 internal contract 
are not permitted to work above the 48-hour limit. This is in line with the Council’s 

approach to supporting staff welfare and wellbeing. 
 
3. Job Evaluation Procedure 

 
Background 

The NJC Job Evaluation Procedure and supporting documents were last reviewed in 
2015. This procedure is used to evaluate the jobs of the vast majority of Council 
employees, who are on NJC ‘green book’ terms and conditions. 

 
Policy Headlines 

Although there are no changes to the NJC scheme itself, the HR Team and Unison are 
now using a new Sharepoint based system to record, monitor and report upon 

evaluations. The Procedure has been amended to reflect this, and also the opportunity 
has been taken for a general update and to pull into one document the evaluation and 

appeals procedures. 
 

Page 10



  

 

 

3 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

A modern and effective employee policy framework is essential to ensuring the effective 
operation of the organisation and, in turn the delivery of our commitment to the 

Community Strategy.  
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 

out as follows:  

A publ
[...]
ternity 

leave (52 weeks)) 

Page 60



 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Working Time Regulations 
Policy 

February 2026 

Page 63



 

 

Contents 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Contents.................................................................................................................................... 2 

1. Introduction ....................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Scope ................................................................................................................................. 4 

3. Limit on average weekly working time .......................................................................... 4 

4. Night workers .................................................................................................................... 4 

5. Multiple employment........................................................................................................ 5 

6. Recruitment ....................................................................................................................... 5 

7. Call out ............................................................................................................................... 5 

8. Reference periods............................................................................................................ 6 

9. Other exceptions .............................................................................................................. 6 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 64



 

 

1.  Introduction 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Bury Council is committed to providing safe working conditions for all its workers and 
as such will take all practical measures possible to operate within the Working Time 

Regulations 1998 (as amended) rather than unnec
[...]
e Regulations Policy 

Lead Officer (SRO or Assistant Director/Director) Tim Normanton 
Department/Team People & Inclusion 
Proposed Implementation Date February 2026 
Author of the EqIA Catherine King 
Date of the EqIA January 2026 

 

1.1 What is the main purpose of the proposed policy/project/decision and intended outcomes? 

The Working Time Regulations Policy sets out the Council’s commitment to providing safe working conditions, and details how it 

will take all practical measures possible to operate within the Working Time Regulations 1998 (as amended). 

 

 

P
age 73



 

 
2                                                                                                                                                Bury Council – Equality Impact Analysis   

Section 2 – Impact Assessment (Pages 6 to 10 of the guidance document) 

 

2.1 Who could the proposed policy/project/decision likely have an impact on? 

Employees: Yes 
Community/Residents: No – internal policy  

Third parties such as suppliers, providers and voluntary organisations: No – Internal policy  
  

If the answer to all three questions is ‘no’ there is no need to continue with this analysis.  
 

2.2 Evidence to support the analysis. Include documentary evidence, data and stakeholder information/consultation  

Documentary Evidence: Our Employment Equality Report illustrates the demographics of the Council’s workforce. 

 
 

Data: 

 

Stakeholder information/consultation: UNISON 

 
 

 

2.3 Consider the following questions in terms of who the policy/project/decision could potentially have an impact on. 

Detail these in the impact assessment table (2.4) and the potential impact this could have. 

 Could the proposal prevent the promotion of equality of opportunity or good relations between different equality groups? No 

 Could the proposal create barriers to accessing a service or obtaining employment because of a protected characteristic? No 

 Could the proposal affect the u
[...]
to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working 

in local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which salaries of all employees 

are determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff; and the 

agreed decision making arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council. 

The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements and any amendments to them are 

considered by a meeting of full Council. 

 
Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to:  

 

1. Commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2026-27 for approval by full Council. 

 

2. Agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2026-27 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance with 

the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 99 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

 

3. Also, to agree ongoing uplifts to retain compliance with the Real Living Wage if 

required. 

 

Key considerations  

1. Background:  

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required English and Welsh local 

authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each 

subsequent financial year. 

1.2 Guidance issued by the former Department for Communities and Local 

Government states that the purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to address the 

Government’s issues with "top end pay" and some of the recommendations set out 

in the "Hutton review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector Report".   

1.3 The Act requires Councils to prepare Pay Policy Statements which detail their 

policy on a range of issues relating to the pay of its employees; in particular, its 

senior staff ("Chief Officers") and its lowest paid employees.   

1.4 The provisions do not apply to local authority school employees and neither do 

they change any existing responsibilities or duties under relevant Employment 

Legislation. However, all non-schools employees are included within the pay ratio 

calculations. 

1.5 The Pay Policy Statement must be approved by full Council and then published on 

the Council's website. This is to ensure transparency, so that local taxpayers can 

take an informed view of whether local decisions and all aspects of remuneration 

are fair.   

1.6 Matters that must be included in the Pay Policy Statement are: 

 The local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each 

chief officer; 
 

 The local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for 
adopting that definition); 

 

 The local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its 

chief officers and other officers; 
 

 The local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 

remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 

payments, and transparency. 
 

Page 100



3 
 

 

 

1.7 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges, 

fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases in/enhancements of pension 

entitlements, and termination payments. 

1.8 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 

Council’s approach to setting the remuneration of its employees (excluding 

teaching staff working in local authority schools) by identifying; 

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 

 

 The detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief 

Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;  
 

 The Committee(s) responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in the Pay 

Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council. 

 
2. Pay Structure: 

2.1 As se
[...]
 

3. Chief Officer Remuneration: 

3.1 The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s arrangements for the 

remuneration of Chief Officers, including arrangements for agreeing the 

establishment of new posts. Appendix 2 of the documents includes the Council’s 

current pay scales for Chief Officers.  

 

4. Pay Multiple: 

4.1 The current pay levels (as at 31 December 2025) within the Council define the 

multiple between: 

 The median (the halfway point between the lowest and highest earner) full 

time equivalent (FTE) earnings for the whole of the workforce and the Chief 
Executive (top of pay spine) as 1:6.23. The difference in pay is lower than last 
years reported figure of 1:6.37. 

 The lowest paid earner full time equivalent (FTE) and the Chief Executive (top 

of pay spine) as 1:8.28. The difference in pay is lower than last years reported 

figure of 1:8.76 

4.2 The pay multiple has been calculated in accordance with the LGA Local 

Transparency Guidance. Data relates to the 1st January 2025 – 31st December 

2025. 

5. Gender Pay Gap: 

5.1 The Council is required to take a ‘snapshot of data’ as at the 31 March 2025 and 

analyse this to calculate our gender pay gap. We are required to publish the data 

on the Council website (to remain for at least 3 years) and also on a government 

site, by 31st March 2026 at the latest. 

5.2 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap for 2024-2025 compared with 2022-2023 and 

2023-2024 is shown below: 

 Women’s Hourly Rate:  

 Mean Median 

2022/23 6.83% Lower 3.60% Lower 

2023/24 4.06% Lower 0.00% 

2024/25 2.36% Lower 0.00% 

 

5.3 Figures from the Office of National Statistics taken from the annual survey of hours 

and earnings (ASHE) cites the median gender pay gap for full time employees to 

be 6.9% nationally and 7.6% in the Northwest.  

5.4 The council’s gender pay gap for 2025 represents the lowest recorded by the 

council since reporting began and a decrease for the second year. The full 

Page 102




[...]
authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each chief 

officer 

Page 103



6 
 

 

 

 A local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees (together 

with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for adopting that 

definition)  

 A local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its chief 

officers and other officers  

 A local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ remuneration: 

remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, use of 

performance-related pay and bonuses, termination payments, and transparency. 

This must then be published as soon as is reasonably practicable following approval. 

The Council must comply with all relevant employment legislation. The Council is also 

bound by collective agreements and contractual arrangements which cannot be 

unilaterally altered. Relevant legislation includes the Employment Rights Act 1996, 

Equality Act 2010, Part Time Employment (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) 

Regulations 2000, the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 

2006 (as amended), Agency Workers Regulations 2010, and the Children & Families Act 

2014.  

The Council has taken steps to ensure there is no discrimination within its pay structures 

and that all pay differentials can be objectively justified, the report does however highlight 

an increased gender pay differential, the report sets out the steps the Council will take to 

mitigate/address this.  

Where relevant, legislative obligation will supersede the approach and principles outlined 

in this statement, for example where terms and conditions are preserved as a result of 

contracts of employment transferring under TUPE. 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Financial Implications: 

This report outlines the Council’s Pay Policy as required by the Localism Act. 

T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 February 2026 

 
 Present: Councillor R Gold (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, M Walsh, T Tariq, L Smith, I Rizvi and 
S Arif 
 

 Also in attendance:  K Waterhouse, Executive Director, (Strategy & Transformation) 
Catherine King, HR Business Manager 

 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor J Grimshaw and Councillor C Cummins 

 

 
EP.25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

EP.26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tariq declared a personal interest as Chair of North West Employers. 

 
EP.27  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed: 

 

that the notes of the meeting held on 24 November 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
EP.28  MATTERS ARISING  

 

Councillor Gold referred to Minute EP.21 of the Minutes of the last meeting and the 
question that had been raised by Councillor Vernon in relation to the disciplinary and 

grievance procedure and how often they were used. Councillor Gold asked for this 
information to be provided to the Panel at a future meeting. 
 

EP.29  EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  

 

The Executive Director (Strategy & Transformation) presented a report setting out 
proposals for a number of new, changed, reviewed and replaced policies.  
  

It was reported that Trade Union Colleagues had been fully engaged in the work.  
  

1. Family Leave Policy  
The Family Leave Policy was created in July 2023 and combined into one document 
provisions relating to maternity, paternity, fostering, adoption, shared parental leave, 

parental bereavement and IVF. It was amended in February 2025 to include neonatal 
care leave provisions.  

  



Employment Panel, 3 February 2026  

 
 

 
2 

Small changes have been made to the Family Leave Policy, in response to the 
Employment Rights Act 2025, to ensure that the Council is compliant with legislation 
with effect from April 2026. These include:  

  
 Making paternity leave a day one right  

 Removing the need to take paternity leave before taking any shared parental 
leave  

 Making parental leave a day one right  

  
2. Working Time Regulations Policy  

The Working Time Regulations Policy sets out the Council’s commitment to providing 
safe working conditions, and details how it will take all practical measures possible 
to operate within the Working Time Regulations 1998 (as amended). It was last 

reviewed in April 2009.  
  

Changes have been made to generally update the Policy and also to strengthen Policy 
wording to ensure that staff, in normal circumstances, with more than 1 internal 
contract are not permitted to work above the 48-hour limit. This is in line with the 

Council’s approach to supporting staff welfare and wellbeing.  
  
3. Job Evaluation Procedure  

The NJC Job Evaluation Procedure and supporting documents were last reviewed in 
2015. This procedure is used to evaluate the jobs of the vast majority of Council 

employees, who are on NJC ‘green book’ terms and conditions.  
  
Although there are no changes to the NJC scheme itself, the HR Team and Unison are 

now using a new Sharepoint based system to record, monitor and report upon 
evaluations. The Procedure has been amended to reflect this, and also the opportunity 

has been taken for a general update and to pull into one document the evaluation and 
appeals procedures.  
  

The Executive Director (Strategy & Transformation) thanked the HR Business 
Management Team and the Unions for their work on updating the relevant policies.  

  
Members present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:  

  
 Councillor Rizvi referred to the Equality Act as being listed at S.2.2 of the 

Family Leave Policy but the Human Rights Act was not, and asked why this 
was.  

  

It was explained this was an oversight and the Human Rights Act would be included as 
the policy was written in accordance with the Act.  

  
 Councillor Walsh referred to S.6.13 of the Family Leave Policy referring to still 

birth deaths and asked where termination would come in as it wasn’t part of the 

policy.  
  

It was explained that although this wasn’t part of the policy any employee in this 
situation would be supported as sensitively as possible.  
  



 Employment Panel, 3 February 2026 
 
 

 
3 

 Councillor Tariq asked whether the Council benchmarked policies with other 
organisations and it was explained that this did happen.  

  
 Councillor Walsh referred to the working times regulations policy and the 48 

hour limit and asked if voluntary work would be included within this.   

  
It was explained that this would not be included as voluntary work would be 

undertaken in an employees’ own time and not within their contracts of employment. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That the updated Family Leave Policy, the revised Working Time Regulations 

Policy and the revised Job evaluation Procedure be approved. 
 

2. That the documents be forwarded onto the Corporate Joint Consultative 

Committee for endorsement. 
 

3. That subject to the endorsement of the Corporate Joint Consultative 
Committee, the documents be published on the Council’s intranet pages and 
communicated to staff.  

 
EP.30  PAY POLICY  

 
The Executive Director (Strategy & Transformation) presented the Pay policy 
statement.  

  
The statement included the local authority’s policy on the level and elements of 

remuneration for each chief officer; the local authority’s policy on the remuneration of 
its lowest-paid employees (together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and 
its reasons for adopting that definition); the local authority’s policy on the relationship 

between the remuneration of its chief officers and other officers; and the local 
authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ remuneration: 

remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, use of 
performance-related pay and bonuses, termination payments, and transparency.   
  

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and 
the following points were raised:  

  
Councillor Bernstein referred to the gender pay gap for 2025 representing the lowest 
recorded by the Council since reporting began and a decrease for the second year 

and stated that this was very positive to see.  
  
It was agreed: 

 
1.  That the Employment Panel commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2026-

27 for approval by full Council.  
 

2.  That the Employment Panel agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2026-27 
as set out within the statement and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay 
supplements to retain compliance with the Real Living Wage rate of pay. 

 



Employment Panel, 3 February 2026  

 
 

 
4 

EP.31  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was agreed: 

 
1. To exclude the press and public.  

 
EP.32  CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT  

 

The Executive Director Strategy & Transformation presented a report setting out 
details relating to the recruitment of two posts within the Council. 

 
It was agreed:  

 

1. To note 100% of the AD DDAT role is Bury Council funded from April 2026  
 

2. That the Employment Panel proposes that Council approve that a Market 
Supplement of £5k (total maximum remuneration of £101,251) be applied to the 
post of Assistant Director - People and Inclusion 

 

3. That the proposed redesign of the People Service to present a more attractive 
management structure to the market be approved 

 
4. To undertake a recruitment process for both posts 

 
 

EP.33  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR R GOLD 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm) 

 

 


